

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35795/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-02-2019 in CR No. 14/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S ANIL SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.157445/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.157450/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.157451/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-10-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners-State of Bihar.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of the impugned order subject to condition that the petitioner-State of Bihar shall deposit an amount of Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five lakhs) before the High Court within a period of six weeks from today, failing which, the interim order shall stand vacated.

On such deposit being made, the High Court shall invest the same in a nationalized bank so that the amount carry interest to enure benefit to either of the party.

Tag with SLP(C)No. 17892 of 2019.

Dasti in addition.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
BRANCH OFFICER