

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17892/2019

M/S ANIL SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 110761/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25547/2019 (XVI)

IA No. 157450/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 157451/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 23-01-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Srikaanth S., Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Ms. Shubhi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shubhi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 17892/2019

None appeared for respondent Nos.1 to 5 when called. The record shows that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondents has been filed on 16.10.2019, however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings

in

Item No.37

-2-

terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that the said respondents are not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

SLP(C) No. 25547/2019

Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent has been filed on 18.12.2019, however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. Ld. counsel for the respondent seeks four weeks' more time for filing counter affidavit. Four weeks' time is granted as last chance for filing counter affidavit in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit is filed or not as further opportunity stands declined.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar